### 502279275 03/20/2013

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
John Y. MASON	03/15/2013

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SABRE INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY HOLDINGS LLC
Street Address:	1891 New Scotland Road
City:	Slingerlands
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	12159

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13837936

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 5852882010

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 518-452-5600

Email: mjk@hrfmlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Alana M. Fuierer

Address Line 1: 5 Columbia Circle

Address Line 2: Heslin Rothenberg Farley & Mesiti P.C.

Address Line 4: Albany, NEW YORK 12203

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 3161.324

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Alana M. Fuierer

Total Attachments: 3

source=3161324\_Assignment\_Oath\_Executed\_20130315#page1.tif source=3161324\_Assignment\_Oath\_Executed\_20130315#page2.tif source=3161324\_Assignment\_Oath\_Executed\_20130315#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 030050 FRAME: 0272 \$40,00 13837936

Serial No.: 13 /837,936

## ASSIGNMENT AND OATH

WHEREAS, I,

**John Y. MASON**, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 2642 Marco Avenue, Odessa, TX; and

have invented certain new and useful improvements in

# METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR THE TREATMENT OF WATER AND FLUIDS WITH CHLORINE DIOXIDE

which is the subject of United States Application-Serial Number 13/837,936 filed March 15, 2013, and

WHEREAS, **SABRE INTELLECUAL PROPERTY HOLDINGS LLC**, having offices at 1891 New Scotland Road, Slingerlands, NY 12159, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said improvements and said application; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which I hereby acknowledge, I, John Y. MASON, do hereby assign, transfer and set over to SABRE INTELLECUAL PROPERTY HOLDINGS LLC, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right title and interest in, to and under said improvements, of above-identified application - including the right to claim priority to said application - all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to SABRE INTELLECUAL PROPERTY HOLDINGS LLC, its successors, legal representatives and ássigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

Serial No.: 13 / 837, 936

AND I HEREBY covenant that I have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

AND I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will communicate to **SABRE**INTELLECUAL PROPERTY HOLDINGS LLC, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to me respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid **SABRE INTELLECUAL**PROPERTY HOLDINGS LLC, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries;

AND I HEREBY grant Heslin Rothenberg Farley & Mesiti, P.C. the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document;

AND I HEREBY, as the above named inventor, declare that the above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me;

AND I HEREBY, as the above named inventor, declare that I believe that I am an original inventor of a claimed invention in the above-identified application;

AND I HEREBY state that I have reviewed and understand the contents of the aboveidentified specification, including the claims;

AND I HEREBY acknowledge the duty to disclose to the United States Patent and Trademark Office all information known to me to be material to patentability as defined in Title 37, Code of Federal Regulations, Section 1.56.

Serial No.: <u>13/837, 936</u>

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 15th day of March,
2013.
Va Cy De
John Y. MASON
STATE OF NEW YORK }
COUNTY OF Albany } ss.
On Mach 15, 2013, before me, the undersigned notary public personally appeared <b>John Y. MASON</b> (the "Principal") and acknowledged to me that the Principal signed the preceding or attached document voluntarily for its stated purpose. The Principal proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification that the Principal is the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document. The satisfactory evidence of identification provided to me was:
A current document issued by a federal or state government agency bearing the photographic image of the Principal's face and signature; or
On the oath or affirmation of a credible witness unaffected by the document or transaction who is personally known to the notary public and who personally knows the Principal; or
Identification of the Principal based on the notary public's personal knowledge of the identity of the Principal; or
The following evidence of identification:
Notary Public  Printed Name: Mr. Chelly Frost  My Commission Expires: 11-13-13  [Seal]  Michelle T Frost  NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF NEW YORK NO. 01-FR6066435  QUALIFIED IN SARATOGA COUNTY

Page 3 of 3

**PATENT REEL: 030050 FRAME: 0275** 

**RECORDED: 03/20/2013**